COUNTY OF MONTEREY GARRAPATA CREEK BRIDGE RAIL REPLACEMENT PROJECT WORKING GROUP

Friday, May 17, 2024, 10:00 a.m. Large Conference Room State Parks Monterey District Office 2211 Garden Road, Monterey, CA 93940

REGULAR MEETING

AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that County of Monterey, State of California Garrapata Creek Bridge Rail Replacement Project Working Group will hold a public meeting to review and provide input to the Board of Supervisors on the Garrapata Creek Bridge Rail Replacement project (PLN220090). The meeting will be held on **Friday, May 17, 2024** at the hour of **10:00 a.m.**

Remote participation is available via Zoom, the meeting link and phone call in information are below:

 $\frac{https://montereycty.zoom.us/j/97013872845?pwd=M3o4c1JRand2VTd5QWN4Y2dqMVJYZz09$

Participate via Phone: 1-669-900-6833

Meeting ID Access Code: 970 1387 2845

Password (if required): 684370

CALL TO ORDER AND MEETING PROCEDURES

ROLL CALL.

Janet Hardisty (Big Sur Resident Representative) Peter Hendrix (Caltrans, Traffic Division Chief)

Gary Knott (Structural Engineer)

Kristen Langager (Caltrans, Landscape Architect)

Stephen Lyon (Project Manager in construction)

Kim Mori (Caltrans, Division of Engineering Servies)

Craig Spencer (Housing and Community Development Director)

PUBLIC COMMENT

The working group will receive public comment on non-agenda items within the purview of the group. The Chair may limit the length of individual presentations.

AGENDA ADDITIONS, DELETIONS AND CORRECTIONS

The working group clerk will announce agenda corrections, deletions and proposed additions, which may be acted on by the working group as provided in Sections 54954.2 of the California Government Code.

DISCUSSION

1. The working group will discuss the Garrapata Creek Bridge Rail Replacement Project.

Project File: PLN220090 – Caltrans (Garrapata Creek Bridge Rail Replacement Project)

Project Location: Garrapata Creek Bridge near post mile 63.0 on HWY 1

Planning Area: Big Sur Coast Land Use Plan, Coastal Zone

Project Description: Combined Development Permit consisting of: a. A Coastal Development Permit and Design Approval to allow the replacement of the bridge rails on the historic Garrapata Creek Bridge; b. A Coastal Development Permit to allow development within the Critical Viewshed; c. A Coastal Development Permit to allow development within 750 feet of known archaeological resources; and d. A Coastal Development Permit to allow development within 100 feet of environmentally sensitive habitat.

Recommendation to: Board of Supervisors **Planner:** Phil Angelo, Associate Planner

Materials for the project, including the Environmental Impact Report (EIR), project plans, and previous staff reports are available on Housing and Community Development's website here:

https://www.countyofmonterey.gov/government/departments-a-h/housing-community-development/planning-services/library-current-major-projects/california-department-of-transportation-caltrans-garrapata-creek-bridge-rail-replacement-pln220090

ADJOURNMENT

For additional information, or if you are unable to attend the meeting, please contact Phil Angelo at (831) 784-5731. Note that the Garrapata Creek Bridge Rail Replacement Project (PLN220090) is schedule to return to the Board of Supervisors for consideration on **June 25, 2024.**

If requested, the agenda shall be made available in appropriate alternative formats to persons with a disability, as required by Section 202 of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 USC Sec. 12132) and the federal rules and regulations adopted in implementation thereof. For information regarding how, to whom and when a person with a disability who requires a modification or accommodation in order to participate in the public meeting may make a request for disability-related modification or accommodation including auxiliary aids or services or if you have any questions about any of the items listed on this agenda, please call the Monterey County Housing and Community Development at (831) 755-5025.